
Act 187 of the 1989 Regular Session. 
 
     Act 187                                                         SB121 
 
By: Senator Malone 
 
 
 
       "AN ACT TO AMEND TITLE 24, CHAPTER 11, SUBCHAPTER 4, TO 
       PERMIT CITIES TO CONTRIBUTE FUNDS TO LOCAL POLICE RETIREMENT 
       FUNDS THROUGH APPROPRIATION OF THE GOVERNING BODY; AND FOR 
       OTHER PURPOSES." 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 
 
     SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code 24-11-413 is hereby amended to read as follows: 
     "24-11-413. Moneys added to fund - Contributions. 
     (a)  There shall be added to the fund the following moneys: 
          (1)  All forfeitures and fines imposed upon any member of the police 
department by way of discipline; 
          (2)  All money given or donated to the fund; 
          (3)  All money deducted from the salary of any member of the police 
department on account of absence or loss of time; 
          (4)  All rewards paid for any purpose; 
          (5)  Ten percent (10%) of all fines and forfeitures collected by the 
police department of the city for violation of city ordinances or state law; 
and 
          (6)  Six percent (6%) of the monthly salary of each member of the 
department, to be deducted each month by the city and immediately paid to the 
board of trustees of the policemen's pension and relief fund; however, the 
monthly deduction shall be four percent (4%) for police officers contributing 
to social security unless increased, but not to exceed six percent (6%), by 
the majority vote of the contributing members of a police department covered 
by social security. 
     (b)  All cities and towns in which a policemen's pension and relief fund 
is established shall contribute to the fund an amount not less than six 
percent (6%) of the police officers' salary. 
     (c)  The contributions by cities and towns shall not exceed the amount 
contributed by the police officers except where authorized by appropriation of 
the city's or town's governing body." 
 
     SECTION 2.  All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature 
are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code 
Revisions commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 
 
     SECTION 3. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are 
hereby repealed. 
 
 
          APPROVED: February 22, 1989 
 
                                      _____________ 
 
 
 


